e XS

BEVERLY
HILLS

N

STAFF REPORT

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS

For the Architectural Commission
Meeting of September 10, 2008

TO: Architectural Commission

FROM: Donna Jerex, Senior Planner

SUBJECT: PL 084 3506 — “Medi Spa”
9454 Wilshire Boulevard

Instaliation of Window Display Units and Panels and New Business
Identification Sign

PROJECT INFORMATION

Applicant/Owner Richard Ramer, Architect for Owner George Nourafchan

Address 9454 Wilshire Boulevard

Project Name MEDI SPA

Project Type ¢ Installation of Window Display Boxes and Window Panels
o New Business Identification Sign

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Facade

The project site is located on the southeast comer of Wilshire Boulevard and Beverly Drive.
The applicant is requesting to place window panels and display boxes along each of the
storefront windows on the ground floor of the building.

The application is being reviewed by the Commission because the Beverly Hills Municipal
Code (BHMC) limits the obstruction of window areas (e.g., with signage or other materials} to
25% of the glazing area (see BHMC Section 10.4-609, attached) unless a greater amount is
approved by the Architectural Commission. The City’s policy has been to maintain open
storefronts to encourage pedestrian activity, especially in the area surrounding the business
triangle. The new use entering this storefront is for medical treatments and the tenant's goal is
to provide a more private environment for clients as well as to create a unique design for the
windows.
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Signage

The proposed sign over the entryway is approximately 45 square feet in size and well
under the maximum allowed by Code, which would be approximately 100 square feet.
However, the plans do not show sufficient detail o determine whether the sign would
be considered a canopy or similar element as defined by the BHMC. If so, letters
projecting above the canopy are limited to 14” in height and require a public notice and
a sign accommodation. The sign as proposed includes letter heights up to 40" and
therefore could not be approved even through a sign accommodation. Since the sign is
included on the plan, the Commission may provide comments on the sign design but
the sign portion should return for full evaluation at a later date.

ANALYSIS

Staff has brought this design to the Commission to determine whether it is appropriate
to change the clear glazing pattern on the ground floor, Since this is located at the
corner of a busy intersection and bordered by wide streets, staff feels the design can
be supported. The building is large and stately, and the proposed materials are well
thought-out and it appears that the design will be well-executed.

ARCHITECTURAL CRITERIA

Pursuant to Municipal Code Section 10-3.3010 the Architectural Commission may approve,
approve with conditions, or disapprove the issuance of a building permit in any matter subject
fo its jurisdiction after consideration of the following criteria:

(a) The plan for the proposed building or structure is in conformity with good taste and
good design and in general contributes the image of Beverly Hills as a place of
beauty, spaciousness, balance, taste, fitness, broad vistas and high quality.

The proposed panels and window display boxes for the ground floor level of this building
are considered to be high quality materials that will be compatible with the existing
architecture. These qualities represent good taste and good design, and therefore, the
proposal would not compromise the image of Beverly Hills as a place of beauty,
spaciousness, balance, taste, fithness, broad vistas and high quality.

(b) The plan for the proposed building or structure indicates the manner in which the
structure is reasonably protected against external and internal noise, vibrations, and
other factors which may tend to make the environment less desirable.

The proposed building design elements appear to conform to requirements for internal or
external noise, vibrations or other factors. As proposed, the building design would not
appear to make the environment less desirable in this regard, and the finding can be met.
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{c) The proposed building is not in its exterior design and appearance of inferior quality
such as to cause the nature of the local environment fo materially depreciate in
appearance and value.

The project will introduce a new and modern element to this vacant tenant space along and
would not cause the nature of the local environment to materially depreciate in appearance
and value. In fact, the new fagade only enhances the local environment and matches the
prestigious nature of the Rodeo Drive area.

(d) The proposed building or structure is in harmony with the proposed developments
on land in the general area, with the General Plan for Beverly Hills, and with any
precise plans adopted pursuant to the General Plan.

The proposed project's design elements are considered to be compatible with the
neighboring storefronts on Wilshire Boulevard and Beverly Drive. The neighboring
building on Beverly is separated by a driveway which creates a break for the other
buildings in that neighborhood. Therefore the proposal is in harmony with the proposed
developments on the surrounding land and with any precise plans adopted pursuant to
the General Plan.

(e) The proposed building or structure is in conformity with the standards of this Code
and other applicable laws insofar as the location and appearance of the buildings
and structures are involved.

The submitted plans have been reviewed in concept by the Building and Safety
Department and preliminarily reviewed by Staff for adherence to Titles 9 and 10 of the
Beverly Hills Municipal Code. The proposed fagade remodel is in conformity with the
standards of this Code and other applicable laws insofar as the location and appearance of
the buildings and structures are involved.

Recommendation
Based on the foregoing criteria and pending the information and conclusions that may result
from testimony received during the Architectural Commission deliberations, staff recommends

that the Architectural Commission approve the project with the following condition:

1. Sign plans shall be further developed and returned to the Commission at a later date.

[kl

Donna Jerex

Attachment:
BHMC Section 10.4-609 (Window Signs)



10-4-609: SIGNS INSIDE BUILDINGS:

Signs located inside a building or structure and not otherwise excluded from the
definition of a sign shall not obstruct more than twenty five percent (25%) of the view or
light through an opening of a building, such as a window or showcase. Such signs shall
not be calculated as part of the otherwise allowable sign area or number and,
notwithstanding any other provision of this code, shall not be subject to approval as to
design by the architectural commission and only if limited to the following:

A. Where merchandise is physically displayed behind shop windows or otherwise in
view of the public from the street, the price of each separate item of such
merchandise may be indicated in letters or numbers not exceeding three-fourth inch
(3/4%) in height attached or in near proximity to the displayed item.

B. Where goods, services, rentals, or sales are not on physical display to the public,
information concerning such goods, services, rentals, or sales may be indicated by
one sign facing each street frontage, not to exceed eighteen inches (18") by twenty
four inches (24") in letters, and numbers not to exceed three-fourths inch (3/4") in
height. Such signs shall not be affixed to the window.

C. While a sale of goods or services is being conducted or while a store is being
relocated, temporary "sale", "coming soon", "closing out sale", or similar signs may
be displayed facing each street frontage provided the aggregate area of such signs
does not exceed twenty five percent (25%) of the area permitted for a business
identification sign pursuant to section 10-4-604 of this article, no letter or number
exceeds twelve inches (12") in height, and no prices are advertised. A permit for
such signs shall be obtained, and any such signs shall not be maintained for more
than thirty (30) days in any consecutive one hundred eighty (180) day period.

D. Announcements, such as, but not limited to, available parking, acceptability of credit
cards, trade association memberships, and the like, with letters or numbers not
exceeding three-fourths inch (3/4") in height, may be displayed. Such
announcements shall be limited to a total one hundred fifty (150) square inches
facing each street frontage. (Ord. 80-0-1775, eff. 12-5-1980; amd. Ord. 00-O-2345,
eff. 5-19-2000)
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CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS
ARCHITECTURAL COMMISSION

AUGUST 2008: STAFF APPROVED MINOR CASES

CASE NUMBER

CASE ADDRESS

CASE DESCRIPTION & NAME

PL 083 4192

9119 Olympic Boulevard

APROPOS FLOWER SHOP
New business identification signage (20 SF).
Case Planner: 8. Rojemann

PL 083 3382

9675 Brighton Way

DR. SIEGAL’S COOKIE DIET
Awning recovery, replace business identification
sign, new paint.

Case Planner: R. Naziri

PL 083 7424

250 South Beverly Drive

SUBWAY
Subway Sign to measure (17 sq. ft.) in yellow &
white and “Open” Sign in storefront window to
measure (3 sq.ft.).

Case Planner: I. Nguyen

PL. 083 7426

9907 S. Santa Monica Blvd.

SUBWAY
Subway Sign to be 17 sq ft yellow & white
plexiglas. "Open” sign to be 3 sq.ft., forest
green awning with “subway” letters to measure
7" tall.

Case Planner: 1. Nguyen

PL 083 5456

9949 S. Santa Monica Blvd.

9949 S. SANTA MONICA BOULEVARD BLDG.
Removal of 2 existing wireless antennas and
replacement with one new antenna.

Case Planner: R. Gohlich

PL 083 7547

371 North Rodeo Drive

OILILY
Replacement of 2 existing blade signs and
installation of a new central business
identification sign.

Case Planner: R. Gohlich

PL. 083 5919

407 Spalding Drive

407 SPALDING DRIVE BUILDING
Re-paint apartment building and install new
wood siding. Replace entry canopy.

Case Planner: R. Gohlich

PL 083 7023

333 Reeves Drive

333 REEVES DRIVE
Replace windows and doors at entrance way,
replace mullions.

Case Planner: M. Alkire

PL 083 7841

152 South Beverly Drive

152 SOUTH BEVERLY DRIVE
Replace storefront windows and frames with
chrome finish window frames.

Case Planner: M. Alkire

PL 083 7993

233 South La Cienega Blvd.

SUBWAY
Entryway to be ADA accessible and mechanical
equipment at rooftop.

Case Planner: I. Nguyen

PL 083 5224

261 South Robertson Boulevard

THE BEAUTY BOUDOIR
Black awning with white letter to read “261” and
“The Beauty Boudoir” in maximum of 6” letter
height.

Case Planner: I. Nguyen
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Memorandum

To: Architectural Commission

CC: Donna Jerex, Senior Planner

From: Nestor Otazu, Code Enforcement Manager
Date: September 3, 2008

Re: Code violations — August 2008 Trolley Tour

The following code violations were observed and subsequently reported to the Code
Enforcement Division. We inspected each location with the following enforcement

action:

1. 175 S. Beverly Drive — “First Bank” (CE0828578)
Violation - Maintaining excessive window signage
Status — Compliance Order issued, on hold pending planning direction

2. 9113 Olympic Blvd. — “Penquins Frozen Yogurt” (CE0828582)
Violation — Maintaining an A-frame sign
Status — Compliance Order issued, pending re-inspection on 09/06

3. 419 N. Canon Drive — “Coupa Cafe” (CE0823982)
Violation — Un-permitted letting on outdoor dining umbrellas
Status — Administrative Compliance Order issued, pending re-inspection

4. 8931 Wilshire Blvd. — {CE0828621)
Violation — No business ID sign maintained
Status — No violation found, Case closed.

5. 9145 Wilshire Blvd — “First Bank” (CE0828627)
Violation — Maintaining un-permitted graphics on window
Status — on hold pending planning direction
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6. 9383 Wilshire Blvd — (CE0838364)
Violation — Excessive lighting
Status — Pending inspection on 09/15

7. 314 N. Beverly Drive ~ (CE0838336)
Violation — Installation of lights without permit
Status — Compliance Order issued (compliance date 09/20)

The following is the status of observed violations from previous Architectural

Commission trolley tours of the City:

1. 370 N. Beverly Drive — “Gap” {CE0823965)
Violation — Maintaining un-permitted graphics on window
Status — On hold per planning review

2. 358 N. Beverly Drive —~ “Sunglass Hut” (CE0823977)
Violation — Maintaining un-permitted graphics on window
Status — On hold per planning review

3. 419 N. Beverly Drive — “Coupa Cafe” (CE0823982)
Violation — Maintaining un-permitted graphics on window
Status — Administrative Compliance Order issued, pending re-inspection on 09/20

4, 138 S. Beverly Drive — “Aram” (CE0823988)
Violation — Maintaining un-permitted graphics on window
Status — Enforcement hold per planning

5. 136 S. Beverly Drive — “Eden Spa and Nails” {CE0823994)
Violation — Maintaining un-permitted graphics on window
Status — Enforcement hold per planning

6. 417 S. Beverly Drive — (CE0823997)
Violation — Maintaining un-permitted graphics on window
Status - Pending Inspection, compliance obtained, Case Closed
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7. 345 N. Canon Dr. “CELEBRITY VAULT” — (CE0812349)
Violation - Maintaining Blade Sign of Jimmy Hendrix- No AC Approval
Status — Admin. Compliance Order issued, 2nd Administrative Citation issued,
pending re-inspection

8. _271 N. Canon Dr, “Baskin Robbins” — (CE0812408) _
Violation - Too many misc. unapproved signs on the business window
Status - Admin. Compliance Order issued, on hold per review

9. 9520 Brighton Way, “OILILA” — (CE0812451)
Violation - (2) Blade signs- no AC Approval
Status — pending re-inspection, Admin. Citation issued, compliance obtained,
Case Closed.

10. 327 N, Beverly Drive — “American Express” - (CE0705345)
Violation: Excessive window sighage
Status: Compliance Order issued. Third Administrative Citation issued, pending
site inspection (07/30/07). Enforcement hold per Planning Department

11. 326 S. Beverly Dr. — “ Jacobos” — (CE0801562)
Violation — Outdoor dining w/out a permit Status: Compliance Order issued with
02/08 compliance date, pending re-inspection on 09/10

12. 427 N. Crescent Drive — “ Jack Colkers 76 Station” — (CE0807315)
Violation — Building Maintenance — peeling/fading paint
Status: Compliance Order issued, issued Administration Citation, 2nd Admin.
Citation issued

13. 9715 S. Santa Monica Blvd. — “Bueno Vista Cigar Inc.” — (CE0766578)
Violation - Business identification w/out A/C approval
Status: Administrative Citation issued (compliance date 03/06), pending
compliance inspection on 09/10

14. 320 N. Beverly Dr. — “Victoria Secret” — (CE0766626)
Violation — Excessive storefront window signs
Status: enforcement on hold, request per Planning

15..400 N. Canon Drive — “lll Pastaio” — (CE0714782)
Outdoor Dining Standards. — Excessive number of tables/chairs
Status: Pending Administrative citation and second re-inspection, multiple
violations found, pending compliance inspection
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16. 295 S. Robertson Blvd - “Robertson Market” - (CE0733836)
Violation: Too many window signs facing Gregory Way.
Status: Enforcement hold per the Planning Department

17. 259 S. Beverly Dr. — (CE0733862)
Violation: Tinted windows are peeling — facing Beverly Drive.
Status Compliance Order issued, pending inspection, Administrative Citation
(100.00) issued, extension granted to 11/12, approval granted, pending re-
inspection for verification

18.9699 Wilshire Blvd. — (CE0817901)
Violation — Photo poster displayed on storefront
Status — Administrative Compliance Order issued (compliance date 05/12/08),
second Compliance Order issued (compliance date 06/19/08), Admin. Citation
issued, pending re-inspection, Case Closed

19.9735 Wilshire Bivd. — (CE0817673)
Violation — Maintaining multiple signs on windows - unapproved
Status - Administrative Compliance Order issued (compliance date 05/11/08),
signs removed. Case closed




